RESOLUTION No. 21-211

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2022 FORD F-550 BUCKET TRUCK FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, PURSUANT TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALMETTO TRUCK AND THE FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION AND THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES WHICH WAS COMPETITIVELY ENTERED INTO IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO THAT SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE V, OF THE CITY'S CODE: APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A BACK HOE ARM ATTACHMENT BASE PURSUANT TO THE PROPOSAL PROVIDED BY SKID PRO; AND A PURCHASE OF A GRACO STRIPER MACHINE PROPOSAL BY PURSUANT то THE PROVIDED SHERWIN WILLIAMS: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$148,102.00 FOR THE PURCHASES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, as a result of the City's growth, the continuous construction activity

throughout the City, and the City's primary goal to provide better services to the community, the PWD preliminarily budgeted the purchase of a bucket truck and equipment for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and

WHEREAS, during budget meetings with the City Manager (CM) and the Finance Department (FN), the PWD was requested to identify savings in the current Fiscal Year in order to reduce the budget request for FY 2021-22 and be fiscally responsible; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and the City Councilmembers to purchase a new 2022 Ford F550 4x4 Bucket Truck, one (1) skid steer loader Backhoe Arm and one (1) Graco Striper line striping machine from funding identified in the current Fiscal Year; and WHEREAS, the new Bucket Truck will be utilized by different City departments such as the IT Department, the Parks & Recreation Department, and the PWD; and

WHEREAS, currently each department relies on the rental of equipment or the contracting of services to complete some specific tasks like replacing parking lot lights, pressure cleaning buildings, performing repairs to City assets, tree maintenance, installation cameras, etc.; and

WHEREAS, the Backhoe Arm attachment will help the PWD during minor excavation work on tight spaces, digging holes for trees and palms at a deeper level and lifting of heavy objects; and

WHEREAS, the Graco striper machine striping jobs can be done with greater accuracy, faster and with less material, thus allowing for more areas to be scheduled and addressed; and

WHEREAS, funding for this purchase is available in the current Fiscal Year "Capital - Land" Account (Account Num. 001.80005.500610) and the PWD respectfully request that the Mayor and the City Council-Members authorize a budget transfer in the amount of \$148,102.00 from the Public Works Fund "Capital – Land" Account (Account Num. 001.80005.500610) to the Public Works Fund "Capital Outlay – Vehicles" Account (Account Num. 001.80005.500641) to provide funding for the purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The transfer in the amount of \$148,102.00 from the Public Works Fund "Capital – Land" Account (Account Num. 001.80005.500610) to the Public Works Fund "Capital Outlay – Vehicles" Account (Account Num. 001.80005.500641), and pursuant to section 2-322, the purchase of One (1) new 2022 Ford F550 4x4 Bucket Truck, one (1) skid steer loader Backhoe Arm and one (1) Graco Striper line striping machine in amount not to exceed \$148,102, is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute the purchase agreements and expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

Section 4. Authorization. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of September, 2021.

RMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAI

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESO.

CITY ATTORNEY